
 

Lloyd White 

Head of Democratic Services 

London Borough of Hillingdon, 

Phase II, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 

 

 Putting our residents first 

   

Petition Hearing - 
Cabinet Member for 
Corporate Services 

  

Cabinet Member hearing the petition(s):  
 
Councillor Douglas Mills, Cabinet Member 
for Corporate Services 

 

How the hearing works:  
 

The petition organiser (or his/her nominee) 
can address the Cabinet Member for a 
short time and in turn the Cabinet Member 
may also ask questions.  

 

After hearing all the views expressed, the 
Cabinet Member will make a formal 
decision. This decision will be published 
and sent to the petition organisers shortly 
after the meeting confirming the action to 
be taken by the Council. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Published: 12 April 2023 
Contact: Liz Penny 
Tel: 01895 250185   
Email: epenny@hillingdon.gov.uk 
 

   

Date: THURSDAY, 20 APRIL 2023 
 

 

Time: 5.00 PM  
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 5 - 
CIVIC CENTRE 
 

Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Media are welcome to attend.  
 

You can view the agenda  
at www.hillingdon.gov.uk or 
use a smart phone camera 
and scan the code below: 
 

 

A 

Public Document Pack

http://www.hillingdon.gov.uk/


 

 

Useful information for  
petitioners attending 
 

Travel and parking 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services.  
 
Please enter via main reception and visit the 
security desk to sign-in and collect a visitor’s 
pass. You will then be directed to the 
Committee Room. 
 
Accessibility 
 
For accessibility options regarding this agenda 
please contact Democratic Services.  For those 
hard of hearing an Induction Loop System is 
available for use in the various meeting rooms.  
 
Attending, reporting and filming of meetings 
 
For the public part of this meeting, residents and the media are welcomed to attend, and if 
they wish, report on it, broadcast, record or film proceedings as long as it does not disrupt 
proceedings. It is recommended to give advance notice to ensure any particular 
requirements can be met. The Council will provide a seating area for residents/public, an 
area for the media and high speed WiFi access to all attending. The officer shown on the 
front of this agenda should be contacted for further information and will be available at the 
meeting to assist if required. Kindly ensure all mobile or similar devices on silent mode. 
Please note that the Council may also record or film this meeting and publish this online. 
 
Emergency procedures 
 
If there is a FIRE, you will hear a continuous alarm. Please follow the signs to the nearest 
FIRE EXIT and assemble on the Civic Centre forecourt. Lifts must not be used unless 
instructed by a Fire Marshal or Security Officer. 
 
In the event of a SECURITY INCIDENT, follow instructions issued via the tannoy, a Fire 
Marshal or a Security Officer. Those unable to evacuate using the stairs, should make their 
way to the signed refuge locations. 

 



 

Agenda 
 
 
 

 

CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 

1 Declarations of interest in matters coming before this meeting 

2 To confirm that the business of the meeting will take place in public 

3 To consider the report of the officers on the following petition received: 

 

 Start  
Time 

Title of Report Ward Page 

4   5pm 
 

Petitions in Relation to Core Grant to 
Hillingdon Autistic Care and Support (HACS) 
to Run the Rural Activity Garden Centre 
Tearoom 
 

Colham & 
Cowley 

1 - 14 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 

 
Cabinet Member Petition Hearing – 20 April 2023  
Part I - Public 

PETITIONS IN RELATION TO CORE GRANT TO HILLINGDON AUTISTIC 
CARE AND SUPPORT (HACS) TO RUN THE RURAL ACTIVITY GARDEN 
CENTRE TEAROOM.    
 
Cabinet Member(s)  Councillor Douglas Mills  
   
Cabinet Portfolio(s)  Cabinet Member for Corporate Services 
   
Officer Contact(s)  Kevin Byrne – Head of Health and Strategic Partnerships.  
   
Papers with report  Appendix A – Excerpts from Cabinet papers (15th December 2022) 

in relation to the grant award to HACS.  
 
HEADLINES 

 
Summary 
 

 To inform the Cabinet Member that two petitions have been 
submitted by residents requesting that the Council continue to fund 
Hillingdon Autistic Care & Support (HACS) to provide training 
provision at the rural tearoom.  

   
Putting our 
Residents First 

 This report supports the Council’s commitments to residents in the 
2022-2026 Council Strategy of:  

• A thriving economy  
• Thriving healthy households  
• A green and sustainable Borough  

   
Financial Cost  There are no financial implications directly associated with the 

recommendations to this petition report.  The grant requested for 
funding the employment and skills service was £51.8k, of which 
£40k related to the tearoom.  

   
Relevant Select 
Committee 

 Finance and Corporate services  
 

   
Relevant Ward(s)  All Wards - centre is based in Colham and Cowley ward  

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
That the Cabinet Member for Corporate Services meets with petitioners and listens to their 
request for the Council to continue to fund HACS to provide a training facility at the rural 
tearoom. 
 
Reasons for recommendations 
 
The Petition Hearing will provide a valuable opportunity to hear directly from the petitioners of their 
concerns and suggestions. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 
 
 
 
 

 
Cabinet Member Petition Hearing – 20 April 2023  
Part I - Public 

Alternative options considered / risk management 
 
None at this stage. 
 
Select Committee comments 
 
None at this stage. 
 
SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
Two petitions were submitted to the Council in relation to the Cabinet Decision made on 15 
December 2022 not
[...]
 provided jobs and support for disabled people. We formally request 
that Hillingdon Council reconsiders its decision to cut the grant funding to HACS in respect 
of the Tea Room. 
 

Page 2



 
 
 
 
 

 
Cabinet Member Petition Hearing – 20 April 2023  
Part I - Public 

The Tea Room helps as it also increases footfall to the Garden Centre, and so enhances 
the Council’s strategy of making a green and sustainable Borough. With the closure of 
Wyevale Garden Centre in Pield Heath Road, it means residents do not have to drive as 
far to get to garden centres further away, thus saving pollution and fossil fuels.” 

The Council’s decision in relation to the HACS grant application is set out in full in the Appendices 
to the December 2022 Cabinet report, with relevant parts attached to this report.   
 
In summary, the tearoom was loss-making and the core grant of £40k with 20 people benefitting 
from training was considered not to offer good value for money. The Appendix B assessment also 
identified significant levels of reserves held by HACS and the Appendix C equality impact 
assessment recognised that removal of the grant support would lead to HACS needing to consider 
how it intended to deliver its employment and skills support services, including the active work 
underway to increase numbers benefitting from Project Search and other schemes. The Council 
now knows that HACS has decided not to continue to operate the tearoom as part of their ongoing 
employment and skills work and the facility has been handed back to the Council.  
 
In addition, the Council has received a number of information requests and correspondence from 
residents regarding the tearoom.  In response, the Council has confirmed it will look at options for 
a new café or coffee shop arrangement with a view to making it self-funding. It has also been 
made clear that the decision on grant funding to HACS does not impact on the wider work of the 
RAGC as a centre for community learning and work experience.  
 
Financial Implications 
 
There are no financial implications directly associated with the recommendations to this petition 
report. The grant requested for funding the employment and skills service by HACS was £51.8k, 
of which £40k related to the tearoom, however, the funding request was not awarded.  
 
RESIDENT BENEFIT & CONSULTATION 

 
The benefit or impact upon Hillingdon residents, service users and communities 
 
To allow the Cabinet Member to consider the concerns raised by petitioners.  
 
Consultation carried out or required 
 
The request for grant was submitted in September 2022 in line with the grant process 
announced in June 2022, along with detailed guidance.  This followed a number of briefing 
meetings open to potential applicants to set out the approach the Council would be taking to the 
grants award process for 2023/24.     
 
CORPORATE CONSIDERATIONS 

 
Corporate Finance 
 
Corporate Finance has reviewed this report and concurs that there are no direct financial 
implications associated with this report relating to hearing the petitioner’s views. 
 

Page 3



 
 
 
 
 

 
Cabinet Member Petition Hearing – 20 April 2023  
Part I - Public 

Legal 
 
The Head of Legal Services confirms that there are no specific legal implications arising from this 
report. 
 
Comments from other relevant service areas 
 
None at this stage. 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
Petitions received. 
 
 
TITLE OF ANY APPENDICES 

 
Excerpt Cabinet Report December 15th 2022 
Cabinet Report December 15th 2022:  

• Appendix A assessment  
• Excerpt Appendix B  
• Excerpt Appendix C Equality impact assessment  

  

Page 4



 
 
 
 
 

 
Cabinet Member Petition Hearing – 20 April 2023  
Part I - Public 

Appendix  
Excerpt from Cabinet report 15th December 2022 (Agenda Item 8)  
 
29.Hillingdon Autistic Care and Support.  
 
For 2022/23 HACS received £91,800 grants made up of the core grant (£40k) and a grant for 
Rural Activity Garden Centre Tea Rooms, Broo
[...]
s increased by £220,102 from 
£454,076, as reported in the voluntary grant workings, to £674,178 for 2021/22. Unrestricted 
reserves, totalling £616,442, increased by £200,553, compared to £415,889 reported for the prior 
year. 

 
  

Page 9



 
 
 
 
 

 
Cabinet Member Petition Hearing – 20 April 2023  
Part I - Public 

Excerpt Cabinet report 15th December Appendix C (Equality Impact Assessment) 
 
 

Equality and Human Rights  
Impact Assessment 

 
STEP A) Description of what is to be assessed and its relevance to equality 
 
What is being assessed? Please tick   
 
Review of a service     Staff restructure     Decommissioning a service   
 

Changing a policy    Tendering for a new service   A strategy or plan  
 
Hillingdon Autistic Care & Support:  proposal to reduce core grant for 2023/24 to 
£40,000.  
 

 
Who is accountable? E.g. Head of Service or Corporate Director  
Kevin Byrne – Head of Health and Strategic Partnerships 
Dan Kennedy – Corporate Director 

 
Date assessment completed and approved by accountable person 
26/11/2022 
 

 
Names and job titles of people carrying out the assessment 
Kevin Byrne – Head of Health and Strategic Partnerships 
 

 
A.1) What are the main aims and intended benefits of what you are assessing? 
 
Review of the Council Core Grants Programme 
 
As set out in the main Cabinet report the Council wishes to see a change of direction to its support 
to the voluntary sector. Overall, the Council’s intention is to see changes which: 

• Ensure better outcomes for residents 

• Achieve best value for money 

• Reduce dependency on grants 
 

Groups were informed that the Council would move towards commissioning of services from the 
voluntary sector rather than awarding of grants. This process would enable services to focus more 
directly on early intervention and prevention and over a more stable longer contract period.  This 

Page 10



 
 
 
 
 

 
Cabinet Member Petition Hearing – 20 April 2023  
Part I - Public 

pr
[...]
art of it or all or some of its inhabitants” provided that “ the direct benefit accruing to their 
area or any part of it or to all or some of the inhabitants of their area will be commensurate 
with the expenditure to be incurred”.   
 

 
C) Assessment 
 
What did you find in B1? Who is affected? Is there, or likely to be, an impact on certain groups?  
 
 
C.1) Describe any NEGATIVE impacts (actual or potential): 
 
Equality Group 
 

Impact on this group and actions you need to take 

Work placement 
candidates with a learning 
disability and/or autism.   
  

Potentially not able to receive employment experience/support at RAGC 
tea rooms or other schemes.  Candidates would need to consider 
alternative options for placements.  

 
 
D) Conclusions 
 
The proposal to reduce grant to Hillingdon Autistic Care & Support for 2023/24 is based on assessment 
of application as set out in Appendix B.  
 
The proposal is to remove grant support for employment support programme at RAGC and the project 
which ran a similar operation at Brookfield Adult education centre.  This is based on value for money and 
the cost of subsidising the tea-room operations.   
 
HACS will wish to consider how it seeks to deliver its employment and skills, work placement and job 
coach activities outside of core grant funding.  It is suggested that they should seek to fund schemes 
through formal funding routes for employment support such as Education, Health and Care plans, access 
to work schemes etc.  This approach has been successfully applied to the Council led Project search 
scheme at the civic centre which HACs provides job coach support funded via  ECHP income.  This 
scheme is not therefore impacted by these proposals.  
 
Should it transpire that HACS is not able to continue its employment support activities in some way then 
clients would need to approach other providers or schemes to see what else might suit them best.     
 
Signed and dated:………Kevin Byrne ………30 November 2022 ………………..... 
 
Name and position:…Kevin Byrne Head of Health and Strategic Partnerships …… 
 
 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Petitions in Relation to Core Grant to Hillingdon Autistic Care and Support (HACS) to Run the Rural Activity Garden Centre Tearoom
	Councillor Douglas Mills 
	Reasons for recommendations
	Alternative options considered / risk management




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes 
 

 

PETITION HEARING - CABINET MEMBER FOR 
CORPORATE SERVICES 
 
20 April 2023 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre 
 
 

 Committee Members Present:  
Councillor Douglas Mills 
 
Ward Councillors Present: 
Councillor Sheryar Ahmad-Wallana  
  
LBH Officers Present:  
Kevin Byrne, Head of Health and Strategic Partnerships 
Liz Penny, Democratic Services Officer  
 

1.     DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 1) 
 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

2.     TO CONFIRM THAT THE BUSINESS OF THE MEETING WILL TAKE PLACE IN 
PUBLIC  (Agenda Item 2) 
 

 It was confirmed that the business of the meeting would take place in public.  
 

3.     TO CONSIDER THE REPORT OF THE OFFICERS ON THE FOLLOWING PETITION 
RECEIVED:  (Agenda Item 3) 
 

4.     PETITIONS IN RELATION TO CORE GRANT TO HILLINGDON AUTISTIC CARE 
AND SUPPORT (HACS) TO RUN THE RURAL ACTIVITY GARDEN CENTRE 
TEAROOM  (Agenda Item 4) 
 

 The Cabinet Member for Corporate Services introduced the proceedings. Two petitions 
had been received in relation to the Core Grant to HACS to run the Rural Activity 
Centre Tea Room.  
 
The first lead petitioner was in attendance and addressed the Cabinet Member. Key 
points raised included: 
 

 The Change.org petition had been signed by 1,259 Hillingdon residents. A 
further 128 Hillingdon residents had signed an e-petition. Both petitions were in 
support of the funding for the Tea Rooms; 

 In terms of Transparency, the grant of £40,000 had been a symbol of support for 
disabled people in Hillingdon; 

 Hillingdon Council did not have a good record on supporting autistic people – in 
2012 the Council had been found to have violated the human rights of an autistic 
man and had paid £35,000 in compensation; 

 The Council had published a review in 2021 entitled ‘Making the Council More 
Autism friendly’ as part of which autistic people had requested that their views 



  

be taken into account and that they receive support in getting a job; 

 The proposed cut in funding had not been reported in Hillingdon People; 

 The disabled people working at the Tea Room had not been informed until 
January 2023 that they were to lose their jobs and had been unaware that the 
café was running at a loss; 

 The Equality and Human Rights Commission document ‘Making Fair Financial 
Decisions’ highlighted the need to consult with disabled people on how changes 
would impact them; 

 Councillor Lavery had indicated there would be no gap in service at the Café but 
on 18 April it had been already closed; 

 A revolutionary way of looking at disability had been introduced globally with the 
UN Convention on the Rights of Disabled People. The Convention was based 
on the social model of disability and aimed to remove the barriers faced by 
disabled people - Hillingdon Council had adopted this model in 2009; 

 An example of this was the case of Remploy factories set up to provide 
employment to disabled ex miners and soldiers returning from WWII. Remploy 
had closed some factories which were not making a profit. Esther McVey, 
Conservative minister for disabled people, had been willing to provide support of 
£6,400 to each Remploy employee for 3 years; 

 Autistic people faced huge challenges in the jobs market. Closing the Tea 
Rooms reduced the options further. It was recognised that working in a rural 
environment could have a positive impact on Mental Health; 

 The Equality Act 2010 indicated that Hillingdon Council should think about the 
need to reduce the disadvantages faced by those with a disability; 

 The Government’s National Strategy for autistic children, young people and 
adults reported that, in December 2020, 22% of autistic people aged 16-64 were 
in employment, in contrast to 52% of disabled people and 81% of non-disabled 
people; 

 The Tea Room enhanced the Garden Centre as a destination; 

 The use of the Tea Room by the Council as a venue would help its cashflow; 

 The BBC2 Chris Packham documentary ‘Inside Our Autistic Minds’ and the C4 
Dispatches documentary ‘Locked Away: Our Autism Scandal’ would provide 
further understanding; 

 Reinstatement of the grant for the Tea Room was requested. 
 

The lead petitioner for the second petition was in attendance and addressed the 
Cabinet Member. Key points highlighted included: 
 

 The lead petitioner’s son had autism, a complex communication disorder and an 
anxiety disorder; 

 He had suffered a breakdown at the age of 15 following the failure of his school 
placement; 

 He was now 25 years old and lived an isolated existence at home; 

 The last 10 years had been spent trying to build his confidence, self-esteem and 
trust in the world, yet he still only interacted with less than ten people; 

 The report for the meeting claimed to support the Council’s commitment to 
residents of thriving, healthy households and a thriving economy; 

 The Tea Rooms provided a safe space for 20 young people employed on the 
Skills and Employment programme run by HACS. Trained mentors helped them 
to develop a sense of belonging, responsibility and ability to work as part of a 
team. The mother of one young adult who had previously attempted to take their 
own life on several occasions reported that the Tea Rooms had saved her 
child’s life; 



  

 By refusing the grant, 20 vulnerable adults had had their mental health and 
emotional well-being compromised therefore the Council had failed to meet its 
‘Thriving, healthy households’ objective as set out in the Strategy; 

 With regards to a Thriving Economy, the report claimed that the tea room was 
loss-making and, with only 20 people benefitting, the grant of £40k was not 
considered good value for money. The costs in doctor’s fees, medication, 
therapy and counselling to support someone whose emotional and mental well-
being had been completed eroded would far exceed £2,000; 

 The lead petitioner’s son received funding from Social Services to hire a carer 
for 20 hours per week at a cost of £14,000 per year. With the loss of the tea 
rooms, more young adults could need such support and the costs could amount 
to £280,000 per annum; 

 Without the tea rooms, the young people could not improve their skills or enjoy 
good quality jobs hence the Council had failed on its ‘Thriving Economy’ 
objective; 

 The tea rooms had been closed for nearly a month – it was clear that a decision 
had already been made and actioned. 

 

The Cabinet Member thanked the petitioners for their submissions. He acknowledged 
that the Council continued to support the voluntary sector through grants to the tune of 
£1.6m overall.  It was confirmed that all voluntary groups who had received grants had 
been advised that the Council needed to rearrange its funding mechanisms - moving 
away from dependence on core grant towards commissioning of services. Those 
organisations which were unable to provide additional support, or which were running 
at a loss, had been informed that they were unlikely to receive further funding; 
unfortunately, the tea rooms fell into this category. The Council continued to support 
Hillingdon Autistic Care and Support. A core grant of £40k had been awarded by the 
local authority which would help HACS to support well over 1000 residents.  HACS, 
who were using the grant to run the tea rooms, had decided operationally not to 
continue to do so, without grant support. The Council had sought other partners to run 
the tea room now that HACS had withdrawn but there had been reluctance from 
potential providers due to the low levels of usage.  It remained the Council's intention to 
keep the tea room open but without a direct cash subsidy.   

The meeting was adjourned to enable the Cabinet Member to consider his decision. 
 
The meeting reconvened 15 minutes later. The Cabinet Member thanked the 
petitioners for their petitions and acknowledged the strength of feeling in respect of the 
matter. It was noted that HACS had not asked the Council to review its decision 
regarding the grant. In terms of seeking employment, the Cabinet Member observed 
that HACS and the DWP were the perfect vehicles to help people into employment and 
had an excellent track record. In conclusion, the Cabinet Member announced his 
decision not to recommend to Cabinet to change the decisions made in December 
2022 regarding the overall level of grants for the financial year beginning April 2023.  
 
RESOLVED That: 
 

1. The Cabinet Member for Corporate Services met with petitioners and 
listened to their request for the Council to continue to fund HACS to 
provide a training facility at the rural tea room; and 

2. The Cabinet Member decided not to recommend to Cabinet to reverse its 
decision made in December 2022 regarding the overall level of grants for 
the financial year beginning April 2023.  

 



  

  
The meeting, which commenced at 5.00 pm, closed at 5.37 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Liz Penny on .  Circulation of these minutes is to 
Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 


